Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.





April 26,2025

Company Name: ANRITSU CORPORATION

Representative: Hirokazu Hamada;

President and Director

(Code No. 6754, Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange)

Contact Person: Shunichi Sugita;

Director, Senior Vice President, CFO

(Phone: +81 46 296 6507)

Notice Concerning Acquisition of Shares of DEWETRON GmbH (to Make It a Subsidiary)

ANRITSU CORPORATION (the "Company") announces that its Board of Directors has approved the acquisition of 100% of shares in DEWETRON GmbH, a leading Austrian provider of power measurement and data collection instruments based in Grambach, Austria on April 25, 2025. The share transfer agreement was signed with TKH Group N.V., a shareholder, on April 26, 2025. Completion of the transaction remains subject to standard regulatory approvals and general closing conditions.

As this acquisition does not meet the criteria in Timely Disclosure Rules for the transfer of subsidiaries, etc. on the Tokyo Stock Exchange, certain disclosure items and details have been omitted.

1. Purpose of the share acquisition

DEWETRON specializes in high-speed power measurement and data-collection instruments that analyze various physical quantities. DEWETRON delivers comprehensive solutions combining sophisticated test instruments with tailored software to meet customer requirements across multiple sectors, including automotive, aerospace, renewable energy, and industrial applications. This acquisition responds to accelerating worldwide efforts toward building a sustainable society, particularly in electric and plug-in hybrid vehicle development, solar and wind renewable power, and infrastructure power optimization. These rapidly growing sectors require systems that simultaneously measure physical quantities and control data, alongside high-precision test instruments capable of evaluating even the smallest power losses with high accuracy.

This acquisition directly supports the Company's GLP2026 medium-term management plan, which identifies electric vehicles and battery technology as key development focus areas. Welcoming DEWETRON into the Anritsu Group will create significant synergies with high-capacity power supplies and charge/discharge test equipment developed by the Company's subsidiary TAKASAGO, LTD., as well as with the Company's existing test solutions. The combined expertise will strengthen the Company's contribution to advancing technologies essential for achieving a carbon-neutral future.

2 . Overview of DEWETRON GmbH

(1)	Name	DEWETRON Gm	bH
(2)	Head office	Parkring 4 8074 Grambach Austria	
(3)	Representative	CEO Christoph Wiedner	
(4)	Main business	Research, development, manufacturing, and sales of measuring instruments for power measurement, data acquisition systems, and their measurement software.	
(5)	Capital stock	€500,000	
(6)	Establishment	August 18 1989	
(7)	Major shareholders and shareholding ratio	TKH Group N.V.100.0%	
	Relationship between the Company and this company	Capital relationship	N/A
(8)		Personal relationship	N/A
		Trade relationship	N/A

$\boldsymbol{3}$. Overview of the counterparty to the acquisition of shares

(1)	Name	TKH Group N.V.	
(2)	Head office	Spinnerstraat 15 7481 KJ, Haaksbergen The Netherlands	
(3)	Representative	CEO J. M. Alexander Van Der Lof	
(4)	Main business	Development, manufacturing, and sales of industrial equipment for communication solutions, building solutions, and industrial solutions.	
(5)	Capital stock	EUR 11 million (As of December 31, 2024)	
(6)	Establishment	September 23 1980	
(7)	Net assets	EUR 883 million	
(8)	Total assets	EUR 2,213 million	n
(9)	Major shareholders and shareholding ratio	HAL Trust 5.2% Janus Hendersor ASR Nederland N FMR LLC 5.1%	Management,LP 5.7% n Group plc 5.1%
(10)	Relationship between the Company and this company	Capital Relationship Personal relationship Trade relationship Related party	N/A N/A N/A

4 . Number of shares acquired and the status of shareholding before and after acquisition

	•	<u> </u>
(1)	Number of shares	
	held before the	0%
	change	
(2)	Number of shares to	100%
	be acquired	
(3)	Number of shares	1000/
	held after the change	100%

5. Schedule

(1)	Date of resolution at	April 25,2025	
	the Board of Directors		
(2)	Date of conclusion of	April 26,2025	
	the agreement		
(3)	Month of share	July 2025 (cahadulad)	
	transfer	July 2025 (scheduled)	

6. Impact on business results

DEWETRON is scheduled to become a consolidated subsidiary of the Company in July 2025 through the acquisition of shares. If necessity of Timely Disclosure arises regarding the impact of the acquisition on our financial performance in the current or subsequent fiscal years, we will make an announcement promptly.